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Abstract—Since the reform and opening up to the outside
world, vigorous development of
electronic-information-manufacturing industry in Zhejiang
Province has become the pillar industry and leading
industry of Zhejiang Province. Based on the statistical
analysis of the manufacturing industry of electronic
information industry in Zhejiang province from 1978 to
2013, the corresponding numerical function space model
and the comparison function space model are established.
To further promote the Zhejiang Province Electronic
Information Industry Development of the manufacturing
industry, Zhejiang Province. should start from the following
three aspects: first, attach importance to technological
innovation of information industry. Second, speed up the
information industry cluster. Third, promote the
internationalization of information industry.

Index Terms—Electronic  information manufacturing
industry, Zhejiang Province, Electronic information
industry

I. INTRODUCTION

Electronic information industry is one of the common
concepts of the information industry in China. At the beginning
of the last century, the electronic information industry did not
take much weight in the traditional industries, [1-4] but with the
development of science and technology, especially the
development of information science and technology, the
advanced manufacturing industry of electronic information
industry developed rapidly[5].

Zhejiang Province, located in the southern part of Yangtze
River Delta of the southeast coast of China, lies in the east of
the East China Sea, south of Fujian Province, west of Jiangxi
Province and Anhui Province, and north of Shanghai and
Jiangsu Province. Zhejiang is one of the developed provinces in
China's economy and society. Zhejiang is one of the developed
provinces in China's economy and society. Electronic
information industry is a pillar industry in Zhejiang province.
2015, Zhejiang Province, the leading role of the information
economy and modern service industries, such as the leading role
of the leading role to further show. Annual information

economy core industry added number of 3310 billion ¥, an
increase of 15.1%, accounting for 7.7% of GDP, the proportion
increased by 0.6 percentage points over the previous year. [6-7]
The object of this paper is Zhejiang Province industry electronic
information manufacturing, electronic information
manufacturing industry is abbreviated as EIMI by us.

In this paper, DTDA is used to do the research. It mainly
includes: Step 1, Data-collecting;Step 2, Table-drawing; Step 3,
drawing Function Spaces figure; Step 4, Analysis-making. The
DTDA is the Data-Table-figure-Analysis.

Il. THE ADDED NUMBER TREND OF EIMI ZHEJIANG
PROVINCE

Table | is that we have been based on “China Electronic
Information Industry Statistics (1949-2009)”[8] and“China
Electronic Information Industry Statistical Yearbook (2010,
2011, 2012, 2013)"[9] used percentage difference formulas
and so on.

TABLE .
ADDED NUMBER OF EIMI STATISTICS IN ZHEJIANG
PROVINCE FROM 1978 TO 2009

Growt Growth

Added h number(Millio Total Added

Year number(Millio rate(% nY) number(Millio
n¥) ) n¥)

1978 76.25 - - -
1979 72.72 -4.63 271.05 401.20
1980 127.57 75.42 34.37 77171
1981 156.85 22.96 -57.79 1084.42
1982 118.02 -24.76 6.08 1403.21
1983 149.26 26.46 83.05 1805.05
1984 222.55 49.11 150.01 2356.90
1985 442.92 99.02 680.51 3589.27
1986 571.09 28.94 136.68 4958.30
1987 563.76 -1.28 287.61 6614.95
1988 755.94 34.09 375.27 8646.88
1989 857.53 13.44 361.31 11040.12
1990 855.70 -0.21 208.89 13642.25
1991 1232.04 43.98 1057.31 17301.68
1992 1319.51 7.1 948.13 21909.25
1993 2122.69 60.87 3493.92 30010.73
1994 3108.76 46.45 2039.58 40151.79
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1995 4380.72 40.92 8945.74 59238.59 2004 27135.35 8.97 46475.24 617668.83
1996 3748.73 -14.43 5658.06 83983.45 2005 30427.72 12.13 11660.69 772147.13
1997 6389.67 70.45 4029.11 112757.42 2006 41606.81 36.74 64504.93 991130.36
1998 7745.40 21.22 4124.55 145655.94 2007 50596.95 21.61 12949.84 1223063.43
1999 8973.01 15.85 4829.14 183383.60 2008 64242.95 26.97 22066.97 1477063.47
2000 14254.23 58.86 14384.37 235495.64 2009 60919.55 -5.17 -17968.09 1713095.42
2001 15756.70 10.54 17437.14 305044.82 Total 390179.49 837.7 - -
2002 16347.22 3.75 3914.85 378508.85 Averag --
2003 24901.30 52.33 22878.34 474851.22 e 1219311 27.02 B
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Figure 1. Function Spaces diagram of Added number trend of EIMI 1980-1989 in Zhejiang Province.
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Figure 2. Function Spaces diagram of Added number trend of EIMI1990-1999 in Zhejiang Province.
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Figure 3. Function Spaces diagram of Added number trend of EIMI 2000-2009 in Zhejiang Province.
It can be seen clearly from the charts and figures above that from 76.25 million ¥ to 60919.55 million ¥. Its growth is 799

the added number of EIMI in Zhejiang Province from 1978 to times. However, there is a rise and fall in different years. The
2009 added up to 390.17 billion ¥. The added number increases development style shows like a wave. 1985, 1997 and 2000 is
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the three highest point. 1989 2393.24 17.78 11040.12
1990 2602.13 8.73 13642.25
1991 3659.44 40.63 17301.68
I1l. THE MAIN B;SINESS INCOME TREND OF EIMI IN 1092 160757 55 o1 51900 25
HEJIANG PROVINCE 1993 8101.48 75.83 30010.73
Table 11 is that we have been based on “China Electronic 1994 1014106 25.18 40151.79
Information Industry Statistics (1949-2009)”[10] and “China 1995 19086.80 88.21 59238.59
Electronic Information Industry Statistical Yearbook (2010, 1996 24744.86 29.64 83983.45
2011, 2012, 2013)"[11] and  used variance, 1997 28773.97 16.28 112757.42
standard ,percentage difference formulas and so on. 1998 32898.52 14.33 145655.94
1999 37727.66 14.68 183383.60
TABLE I1. 2000 52112.04 38.13 235495.64
STATISTICS OF THE MAIN BUSINESS INCOME OF EIMI IN 2001 69549.18 33.46 305044.82
ZHEJIANG PROVINCE 2002 73464.03 5.63 378508.85
main business Growth Total main business 2003 96342.37 3114 474851.22
Year income(Million ¥) rate(%) income(Million ¥) 2004 142817.61 4824 617668.83
1978 55,08 - - 2005 154478.30 8.16 77214713
1979 336.13 21651 20120 2006 218983.23 41.76 991130.36
2007 231933.07 5.91 1223063.43
1980 370.50 10.23 77171
2008 254000.04 9.51 1477063.47
1981 31271 -15.60 1084.42
2009 236031.95 -7.07 1713095.42
1982 318.79 1.95 1403.21
2010 311572.19 32.00 2024667.61
1983 401.84 26.05 1805.05
2011 321186.95 3.09 2345854.56
1984 551.85 37.33 2356.90
2012 335635.78 4.50 2681490.34
1985 1232.36 123.32 3589.27
2013 361179.40 7.61 3042669.74
1986 1369.04 11.09 4958.30
Total 3042669.74 1273.81 -
1987 1656.65 21.01 6614.95 A 84518.60 36.39
1988 2031.92 22.65 8646.88 verage ' ' -
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Figure 4. Function Spaces diagram of Main business income trend of EIMI 1980-1989 in Zhejiang Province.
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Figure 5. Function Spaces diagram of Main business income trend of EIMI 1990-1999 in Zhejiang Province.
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Figure 6. Function Spaces diagram of Main business income trend of EIMI 2000-2013 in Zhejiang Province.

It can be seen clearly from the charts and figures above that 1978 7.52 - -
during the 36 years, the main business income of EIMI in 1979 8.07 7.38 15.59
Zhejiang Province has reached 361.18 billion ¥ in 2013 and the 1980 56.53 600.05 72.12
total main business income has reached 3042.67 billion ¥. The 1981 66.22 17.15 138.34
growth is 5550 times and the average annual growth is 154 1982 46.53 -29.73 184.87
times. However, there is a rise and fall in different years, the 1983 69.84 50.09 254.71
development style shows like a wave.1985, 1995 and 2004 is ggg igg'gg ;‘g'gi gii'gé
the three highest point. During 1978 and 1999, the total main 1986 126'30 _30' % 667'95
business income kept a constant and high growth. Entering this 1087 148,00 1718 815.95
century, from2000 to 2006, it increased in a wavelike way. And 1988 180.66 2207 996.61
the growth rate is high. From2007 to 2013, it grew slowly. 1939 121.67 32.65 1118.28

1990 158.37 30.17 1276.65
I\V. THE PROFIT TREND OF EIMI IN ZHEJIANG PROVINCE 1991 158.68 0.19 1435.33
1992 233.59 47.21 1668.92

Table 111 is that we have been based on “China Electronic 1993 332.20 4221 200111
Information Industry Statistics (1949-2009)”[12] and “China 1994 49851 50.06 2499.62
Electronic Information Industry Statistical Yearbook (2010, 1995 746.18 49.68 3245.80
2011, 2012, 2013)"[13] and used variance, standard, 1996 820.74 9.99 4066.54
percentage difference formulas and so on. 1997 1715.95 109.07 5782.49

1998 1431.14 -16.60 7213.63

TABLE I11. 1999 2317.51 61.93 9531.13

PROFIT OF EIMI STATISTICS IN ZHEJIANG PROVINCE FROM 2000 3558.66 53.56 13089.80
1978 TO 2013 2001 4437.87 24,71 17527.67

Year Profit(Million Grov(\)/th Total profit(Million gggg ggggig ﬁ;g ggiggig
%) rate(%) %) 2004 7461.18 33.54 35596.58

©ACADEMIC PUBLISHING HOUSE



JOURNAL OF SIMULATION, VOL. 5, NO. 5, Nov. 2017 109

2005 5039.14 -32.46 40635.72 2011 22740.91 4.21 130641.41
2006 9192.17 82.42 49827.89 2012 23097.52 1.57 153738.93
2007 10938.18 18.99 60766.07 2013 27156.26 17.57 180895.19
2008 14380.68 31.47 75146.75 Total 180895.19 1464.97 -
2009 10930.90 -23.99 86077.65 Average 5024.87 41.86 -
2010 21822.85 99.64 107900.50
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Figure 7. Function Spaces diagram of Profit trend of EIMI 1980-1989 in Zhejiang Province.
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Figure 8. Function Spaces diagram of Profit trend of EIMI 1990-1999in Zhejiang Province.
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Figure 9. Function Spaces diagram of Profit trend of EIMI 2000-2013 in Zhejiang Province.
It can be seen clearly from the charts and figures above that 1978 and 27.16 billion ¥ in 2013.The growth is 3611 times and

during the 36 years, the total profit of EIMI in Zhejiang the average annual growth is 100 times. However, there is a rise
Province has reached 180.9 billion ¥. It is 7.52 million ¥ in and fall in different years, the development style shows like a U
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model. And 1980, 1997, 1999, 2000 and 2006 is the seven
highest point.

V. THE EXPENSES OF TAXATION TREND OF EIMI IN
ZHEJIANG PROVINCE

Table IV is that we have been based on “China Electronic
Information Industry Statistics (1949-2009)” [14]and “China
Electronic Information Industry Statistical Yearbook (2010,
2011, 2012, 2013)” [15]and used variance,

JOURNAL OF SIMULATION, VOL. 5, NO. 5, Nov. 2017

standard ,percentage difference formulas and so on.

TABLE IV.
EXPENSES OF TAXATION OF EIMI STATISTICS IN
ZHEJIANG PROVINCE FROM1978 TO 2013

1989 129.26 30.44 546.78
1990 155.00 19.92 701.78
1991 151.65 -2.16 853.43
1992 202.73 33.68 1056.16
1993 371.61 83.30 1427.77
1994 469.77 26.41 1897.54
1995 596.96 27.08 2494.50
1996 747.87 25.28 3242.37
1997 833.88 11.50 4076.25
1998 897.30 7.61 4973.55
1999 1142.66 27.34 6116.21
2000 2110.56 84.71 8226.77
2001 1599.41 -24.22 9826.18
2002 2432.95 52.12 12259.13
2003 2821.38 15.97 15080.51
2004 2891.85 2.50 17972.36
2005 3215.30 11.18 21187.66
2006 3956.60 23.06 25144.26
2007 4376.54 10.61 29520.80
2008 5163.72 17.99 34684.52
2009 5463.65 5.81 40148.17
2010 7095.04 29.86 47243.21
2011 7750.61 9.24 54993.82
2012 8563.05 10.48 63556.87
2013 10188.14 18.98 73745.01
Total 73745.01 865.59 -
Average 2048.47 24.73 -

Expenses_ O.f Growth | Total Expenses of
Year taxa“(”;()'\""“o” rate(%) | taxation(Million ¥)
1978 7.93 - -
1979 8.32 4.90 16.26
1980 11.77 41.42 28.02
1981 14.60 24.06 42.62
1982 19.87 36.08 62.49
1983 20.23 1.82 82.72
1984 35.75 76.72 118.47
1985 56.89 59.13 175.36
1986 60.57 6.47 235.93
1987 82.51 36.22 318.43
1988 99.09 20.10 417.52
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Figure 10. Function Spaces diagram of Expenses of taxation trend of EIMI11980-1989 in Zhejiang Province.
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Figure 11. Function Spaces diagram of Expenses of taxation trend of EIMI 1990-1999in Zhejiang Province.
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Figure 12. Function Spaces diagram of Expenses of taxation trend of EIMI12000-2013 in Zhejiang Province.

It can be seen clearly from the charts and figures above that

from 1978 to 2013, the total expenses of taxation of EIMI in TABLE V.
Zhejiang Province reached 73.75 billion ¥. It was 7.93 million FUNCTION SPACES DIAGRAM OF QUANTITY OF
¥ in 1978 and 10188.14 million ¥ in 2013. The growth is 1284 EMPLOYMENT OF EIMI-27 72003 STATISTICS IN ZHEJIANG
times and the average annual growth is 36 times. Compared to
the same period of the main business income, the expenses of Year quantity of growth Total quantity of
taxation is not fully synchronized development, and the employment(person) | rate(%) | employment(person)
expenses of taxation development model is not stable. Its 1977 23652 - -
highest growth rate was 2000, and the growth rate reached 1978 21776 17.44 51428
84.71%. 1979 30730 10.64 82158
1980 34854 13.42 117012
1981 39692 13.88 156704
V1. THE QUANTITY OF EMPLOYMENT TREND OF EIMI IN 1982 35778 0.86 102482
ZHEJIANG PROVINCE 1983 36822 2.92 229304
. . . 1984 38341 4.13 267645
Table V is that we have been based on “China Electronic 1985 60578 58.00 328223
Information Industry Statistics (1949-2009)” [16] and “China 1986 60089 081 388312
Electronic Information Industry Statistical Yearbook (2010, 1987 68087 1331 456399
2011, 2012, 2013)"[17] and  used variance, 1988 71823 5.49 528222

standard ,percentage difference formulas and so on.
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1989 98235 36.77 626457 2002 244073 15.88 2725444
1990 105469 7.36 731926 2003 278276 14.01 3003720
1991 119437 13.24 851363 2004 378485 36.01 3382205
1992 132557 10.98 983920 2005 426278 12.63 3808483
1993 142255 7.32 1126175 2006 487899 14.46 4296382
1994 153470 7.88 1279645 2007 505367 3.58 4801749
1995 149798 -2.39 1429443 2008 563473 11.50 5365222
1996 151492 1.13 1580935 2009 541397 -3.92 5906619
1997 159925 5.57 1740860 2010 637323 17.72 6543942
1998 157949 -1.24 1898809 2011 568417 -10.81 7112359
1999 165998 5.10 2064807 2012 540770 -4.86 7653129
2000 205943 24.06 2270750 Total 7653129.00 352.80 -

2001 210621 2.27 2481371 Average 212586.92 10.08 -

120 70
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I Quantity of enployment (thousand)
—@—Growth rate (%)

Figure 13. Function Spaces diagram of Quantity of employment of EIMI1978-1989 in Zhejiang Province.
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Figure 14. Function Spaces diagram of Quantity of employment of EIMI11990-1999 in Zhejiang Province.
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Figure 15. Quantity of employment of EIMI in Zhejiang Province from 2000 to 2012.

It can be seen clearly from the charts and figures above that 1981 22.96 -15.60 1047.83
from 1977 to 2012, compared with the main business income, 1982 -24.76 195 234.20
profits, tax fluctuations, the quantity of employment of EIMI in 1983 26.46 26.05 1.56
Zhejiang Province basically maintained a stable and slight rise. 1984 49.11 37.33 27.26
The quantity of employment was 23.652 thousand in 1977 and 1985 99.02 123.32 21.86
540.77 thousand in 2012. However, there is a rise and fall in 1986 28.94 11.09 89.18
different years, the development style shows like a W model. 132; ;1%89 gégé 24205'3925
With the improving main business income, profits, expenses of 1989 1344 1778 2780
taxation and steady development of the employment, 1990 -0.‘21 8.'73 205.86
p_rod_u_ctlwty of labour in EIMI of Zhejiang increased 1991 2398 2063 792
significantly. 1992 7.10 25.91 113.97

1993 60.87 75.83 21.89

VII. THE GROWTH RATE COMPARISON OF EIMI IN 1994 46.45 25.18 59.39
ZHEJIANG PROVINCE 1995 40.92 88.21 73.24

1996 -14.43 29.64 579.49

A. The comparison between the growth rate of added 1997 7045 16.28 124.92
. - . 1999 15.85 14.68 7.66

Table_VI is that we ha_ve_ been based on “China Electroplc 2000 53.86 38.13 2275
Information Industry Statistics (1949-2009)” [18] and “China 2001 1054 33.46 104.18
Electronic Information Industry Statistical Yearbook (2010, 2002 375 563 40.09
2011, 2012, 2013)"[19] and used variance, 2003 52.33 31.14 50.77
standard ,percentage difference formulas and so on. 2004 8.97 48.24 137.28

2005 12.13 8.16 39.13
TABLE VI. 2006 36.74 41.76 12.79
COMPARISON BETWEEN THE GROWTH RATE OF ADDED 2007 21.61 5.91 114.10
NUMBER AND INCOME OF EIMI IN ZHEJIANG PROVINCE 2008 26.97 951 95.72
FROM 1978 TO 2009 2009 5.17 7.07 31.05
growth rate of Difference Total 837.7 1226.61 3977.64
Year added grOWth rate percentage Average 27.02 39.57 128.31
number(os) | °F income(%) Variance 79444 5666.24 41667.73
1978 - - - Standard
1979 -4.63 41651 204.50 deviation 2819 2 20413
1980 75.42 10.23 152.22
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Figure 16. Comparison Function Spaces diagram of between the growth rate of added number and income of EIMI in Zhejiang
Province from1979 to 1994.
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Figure 17. Comparison Function Spaces diagram of between the growth rate of added number and income of EIMI in Zhejiang

Province from1995 to 2009.

It can be seen clearly from the charts and figures above that 1986 11.09 -30.96 423.25
from 1978 to 2009, the added number and main business 1987 21.01 17.18 20.05
income growth differences of EIMI in Zhejiang Province are 1988 22.65 22.07 2.61
relatively large, but the difference in income growth is greater 1989 17.78 -32.65 678.29
than the increase in the added number of growth differences. At 1990 8.73 30.17 110.24
the same time, we can see that the increase in number and 1991 40.63 0.19 198.12
income basically maintained a synchronous increase or decrease iggg ?ggg :ggi gggg
by figure -16. In particular, 1980-1986, 1990-1993, 1999-2009, 1994 25.18 50.06 66.16
the added number and income maintain nearly the same growth 1995 88.01 19.63 t5.83
rate. 1996 29.64 9.99 99.17
B. The comparison between the growth rate of income gg; ii'gg 122-2; 2174383;02‘;
and profit 1999 14.68 61.93 123.36

Table VII is that we have been based on “China Electronic 2000 38.13 53.56 33.66
Information Industry Statistics (1949-2009)” [20] and “China 2001 33.46 24.71 30.10
Electronic Information Industry Statistical Yearbook (2010, 2002 5.63 13.13 79.97
2011, 2012, 2013)"[21] and  used variance, 2003 3114 11.29 93.60
standard ,percentage difference formulas and so on. 5882 488'1264 3332-32 33354;9451

TABLE VII. 2006 41.76 82.42 65.49

COMPARISON BETWEEN THE GROWTH RATE OF INCOME 2007 591 18.99 105.03

AND PROFIT OF EIMI 1978-2013 IN ZHEJIANG PROVINCE 2008 9.51 31.47 107.15

2009 -7.07 -23.99 108.91

Year gr_owth rate growth_ rate Difference 2010 32.00 99.64 102.76

of income(%) | of profit(%) | percentage 2011 309 221 30.74
1978 - - - 2012 450 157 96.61
1979 416.51 7.38 193.03 2013 761 1757 7912
1980 1023 600.05 193.30 Total 127381 1464.97 11047.14
1981 -15.60 17.15 4218.11 Average 36.39 41.86 315.63
1982 1.95 -29.73 228.00 Variance 5096.27 10717.02 | 672288.15
1983 26.05 50.09 63.15 Standard
1984 37.33 48.92 26.87 deviation 71.39 103.52 819.93
1985 123.32 75.91 47.60
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Figure 18. Comparison Function Spaces diagram of between the growth rate of income and profit of EIMI in Zhejiang Province from
1980 to 1989.
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Figure 19. Comparison Function Spaces diagram of between the growth rate of income and profit of EIMI in Zhejiang Province from
1990 to 1999.
